

No. 17-15111

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.
SCOTT ROSE, MARY AQUINO, MITCHELL NELSON, and LUCY STEARNS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEPHENS INSTITUTE d/b/a ACADEMY OF ART UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
BRIAN STRETCH
United States Attorney
MICHAEL S. RAAB
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
(202) 514-1927
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7244
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Regulatory Background	4
1. The False Claims Act.....	4
2. The Higher Education Act	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT <i>ESCOBAR</i> DID NOT OVERRULE CIRCUIT PRECEDENT AND ESTABLISH A MANDATORY TWO-PART TEST FOR APPLICATION OF THE IMPLIED CERTIFICATION THEORY.....	8
A. <i>Escobar</i> Did Not Impose A “Specific Representation” Requirement For Implied Certificate Claims	8
B. There Is No Valid Basis For Imposing A “Specific Representation” Requirement For Implied Certification Claims.....	14
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT AAU’S CLAIMS FOR TITLE IV FUNDS MADE “SPECIFIC REPRESENTA- TIONS” SUFFICIENT TO RENDER THEM MISLEADING HALF-TRUTHS UNDER <i>ESCOBAR</i>	18
III. A REASONABLE FACTFINDER COULD CONCLUDE THAT VIOLATIONS OF THE ICB ARE MATERIAL UNDER THE FCA.....	21

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cook Cty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	4
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2-3, 11
<i>Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 178 N.E. 672 (1931).....	22
<i>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs. Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	21
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Rock Island A. & L.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920).....	15
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Celgene Corp.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	2
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12, 24

United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.,
2017 WL 2884047 (9th Cir. July 7, 2017)..... 13

United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs.,
842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016) 23-24, 26

United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix,
461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 4, 6, 18, 22, 23

United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.,
846 F.3d 326 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 12, 13

United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.,
2017 WL 573470 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2017) 12

United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.,
426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005).....6, 16, 23

United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,
317 U.S. 537 (1943)..... 16

United States ex rel. Miller v. Weston Educ., Inc.,
840 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 26

United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.,
2017 WL 1233991 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017) 12

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) *passim*

Statutes:

False Claims Act,
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 *et seq.*..... 1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)..... 5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) 5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4) 5, 21

Higher Education Act of 1965, tit. IV,
 Pub. L. No. 89-329, 79 Stat. 219,
 20 U.S.C. §§ 1070 *et seq.*..... 5
 20 U.S.C. § 1094(a) 5, 18
 20 U.S.C. § 1094(a)(2)..... 24
 20 U.S.C. § 1094(a)(20)..... 5, 6, 18

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 2

Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 668.14(a)(1) 5, 18

34 C.F.R. § 668.14(b)(22)..... 18

34 C.F.R. § 668.14(b)(22)(i) 6, 24

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 29 2

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 102-447 (1992) 6, 23

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) 4

S. Rep. No. 102-58 (1991) 6, 23

Other Authorities:

59 Fed. Reg. 22,348 (April 29, 1994)..... 6

75 Fed. Reg. 34,806 (June 18, 2010)..... 6

26 R. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* (4th ed. 2003) 21

Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1976)..... 9
